

No. 18-301

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIEFTAIN ROYALTY COMPANY,
Petitioner,
v.

CHARLES DAVID NUTLEY AND DANNY GEORGE,
PERSONALLY AND AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
BEVERLY JOYCE GEORGE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF FORMER FEDERAL
JUDGES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT H. HENRY
Counsel of Record
512 N. Broadway Ave., Suite 230
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 208-5032
rh@rhhenrylaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Panel Opinion Runs Afoul Of This Court’s Precedent.....	4
II. The Panel Opinion Undermines CAFA And Rule 23.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	3
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	6, 8
<i>Bridewell-Sledge v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 798 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Carter v. CIOX Health, LLC</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 277 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	10
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	2
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	11
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 1034 (1988).....	11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	10
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	2
<i>Internal Imp. Fund Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881).....	4, 8
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	7, 8
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lormand v. Aries Marine Corp.</i> , 484 U.S. 1031 (1988).....	11
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	3
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v.</i> <i>AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	9
<i>Ojeda v. Hackney</i> , 452 F.2d 947 (5th Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	2, 4, 5
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332	9
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B).....	10
Class Action Fairness Act, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4, 28 U.S.C. § 1711, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 9, 10, 11
§ 2(a)(4).....	10
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4, 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
10 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2014)	4
Eldon E. Fallon, <i>Common Benefit Fees in Multi-district Litigation</i> , 74 La. L. Rev. 371 (2014)	3
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	9
Third Circuit Task Force Report, <i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985).....	6, 7
